SEISMIC AND PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION
OF FORT ABBAS AREA, PUNJAB PLATFORM,
CENTRAL INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

By

BILAL AHMED MALIK
EERAJ JEHANZEB MALIK

MUHAMMAD HUSSNAIN KHAN

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2013



SEISMIC AND PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION
OF FORT ABBAS AREA, PUNJAB PLATFORM,
CENTRAL INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

Q»\p‘ UNIJ I/G0

> | Y,
- 2 2 )") 2 A
P s Gt e

A7 STER S K

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment
of the requirement for the degree of B.S in Geology

BILAL AHMED MALIK
EERAJ JEHANZEB MALIK

MUHAMMAD HUSSNAIN KHAN

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All praises to Al-Mighty Allah the compassionate and benevolent and Last

Prophet Hazrat Muhammad (Peace be upon him) on completion of our research.

We are very thankful to our respected co-supervisor Mr.UmerManzoor (OMV
Pakistan) for his guidance, dedication, time and making possible the completion of
this research within time and our supervisor Mr. Sagib Mehmood (Bahria University
Islamabad) for his cooperation and continuous help in our work . We are also thankful

to our Head of Department Dr. Muhammad Zafar for his kind attention and guidance.

The research work, its editing and compilation was made easier by the help
ofMr.Zaheer-Ud-Din  Babar (Dewan Petroleum Limited), Mr. Muhammad
AmjadKhan(Dewan Petroleum Limited), Mr. Yasir Khan Jadoon (Dewan Petroleum
Limited) Mr. Muhammad Masood Ali Khan(Bahria University Islamabad).

We are extremely thankful to our parents and all our family members for their
consistent encouragement, belief in our abilities, prayers, and their endless love and
affection which kept us motivated.



ABSTRACT

The area of Fort Abbas which is licensed for exploration covers an area of
about 7040sg.km in Bahawalpur and Bahawlnagar Districts of Punjab Province.
Migrated seismic lines 931-FABS-33, 931-FABS-16A, 931-FABS-35, 921-FABS-04,
of Fort Abbas area Punjab Platform were obtained from Directorate General of
Petroleum Concessions (DGPC) for seismic interpretation and Well Logs of well Fort
Abbas-01 were obtained for petrophysical evaluation. The basic purpose of this
project four reflectors were marked with Top Paleocene, Top Cambrian, Top
Precambrian, and Top Basement formation. Fault was marked, and then time contour
maps were generated, and study the geology of the area and tectonics. The
information we required was given within the time section, which was helpful in the
conversion of the time section into depth section. After that time sections were
converted into depth sections with the help of average velocity and finally depth
contour maps were generated, this helped to know the basic mechanism of the
tectonic movement in the area. There are Normal Faults in the area and form horst and
graben structures. Hydrocarbon traps were most possibly developed in the horst &
graben structure and are the prospective zones for hydrocarbon accumulation of the
Fort Abbas area.

Petrophysical evaluation of well Fort Abbas-01 was carried out to highlight
the reservoir area which included the selection of zone of interest followed by Log
interpretation. The volume of shale, porosity was interpreted. On the basis of
Petrophysical Evaluation it was noted that clastic reservoir of Cambrian (Khewra
Sandstone) bare good porosity and permeability and the Pre-Cambrian ( Salt Range
Formation) the interval from 1450 to 1482 meters depth show fair good organic
richness, the sediments at this depth are close to onset of zone of oil generation (Temp
max. 434-435 degree C) but the reason the well has not produced any hydrocarbon
can be assigned to the improper seal within, over and around the Cambrian reservior

zones and to very thin and immature source intervals in Salt Range Formation.



CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
ABSTRACT i

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION TO STUDY AREA
1.1 Objectives of research 1
1.2 Data obtained for interpretation 2
1.3 Exploration history 2
CHAPTER 2
GEOLOGY& TECTONICS OF THE AREA

2.1 Regional tectonic settings 5
2.2 Sedimentary basin of Pakistan 6
2.2.1 Indus basin 6
2.2.1.1 Upper Indus basin 6
2.2.1.1.1 Potwar sub-basin 7
2.2.1.1.2 Kohat sub-basin 7
2.2.1.2 Central Indus basin 8
2.2.1.2.1 Punjab Platform 9
2.2.1.2.1.1 Structural model for Fort Abbas Area 9
2.2.1.2.2 Sulaiman depression 13
2.2.1.2.3 Sulaiman fold belt 13
2.2.1.3 Southern Indus basin 13
2.3 Location of Punjab Platform 14
2.4 Tectonics of Punjab Platform 15



2.5
2.6
2.7

2.8

3.1

3.2

Geology of Punjab Platform
Stratigraphy of Punjab Platform
Location of Fort Abbas area
Location of well Fort Abbas-01
CHAPTER 3
PETROLEUM GEOLOGY OF THE AREA
Hydrocarbon potential

Petroleum system

3.2.1 Source rocks

3.2.2 Reservoir rocks

3.2.3 Seal rocks

3.2.4 Trapping mechanism

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4

CHAPTER 4
SEISMIC DATA ACQUISITION
Introduction
Recording parameters
Source

Receivers

4.4.1 The geophone

4.4.2 Geophone interval

4.4.3 Group

4.4.4 Group interval

16
18
21

21

23
23
24
24
24

25

26
26
27
28
28
28
29

29



5.1

5.2

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11

6.12

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6

7.7

CHAPTER 5
SEISMIC DATA PROCESSING
Introduction

Processing sequence

CHAPTER 6

SEISMIC DATA INTERPREATAION

Introduction

Interpretation

Structural Analysis

Stratigraphic analysis

Some important steps

Base Map
Time Section

Marking of horizon

Reflection selection

Fault identification

Time-contour map

Depth-contour map

CHAPTER 7
PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS

Flow chart of Petrophysical analysis

Raw log curves

Marking of zone of interest

Identification of lithology

Calculation of volume of shale (Vsh)
Porosity calculation

Summation

Vi

30
30
32
32
33
33
33
35
35
35
36
36
39
43
47
49
49
49
49
51
55



7.8 Reserve estimation of Salt Range Formation
CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES

vii

56
57

58



FIGURES

Page
Figure 1.1. Well location on Punjab Platform (modified after Mujtaba, 2006) 4
Figure 2.1.Sedimentary basins of Pakistan 8
Figure 2.2.1llustrating the two proposed hypothesis of Fort Abbas Area 12
Figure 2.3.Location map of study area (Punjab Platform) 14
Figure 2.4.Geological map of Pakistan and wells drilled in Punjab Platform 17
Figure 2.5.Stratigraphy of study area; Punjab Platform Central Indus Basin 20
Figure 2.6.Map showing location of Fort Abbas well-01 in Punjab Platform 22
Figure 5.1. Processing sequence 31
Figure 6.1.Base map of study area 35
Figure 6.2.Interpreted seismic section of line 931-FABS-33 37
Figure 6.3.Interpreted seismic section of line 931-FABS-16A 37
Figure 6.4.Interpreted seismic section of line 931-FAB-35 38
Figure 6.5.Interpreted seismic section of line921-FAB-04 38
Figure 6.6.Time contour map of top Paleocene 39
Figure 6.7.Time contour map of top Cambrian 40
Figure 6.8.Time contour map of top Precambrian 41
Figure 6.9.Time contour map of top Basement 42
Figure 6.10.Depth contour map of top Paleocene 43
Figure 6.11.Depth contour map of top Cambrian 44
Figure 6.12.Depth contour map of top Precambrian 45
Figure 6.13.Depth contour map of top Basement 46
Figure 7.1 Flow chart of Petrophysical analysis 48
Figure 7.2.Cross plot of Shale in fraction with depth of Fort Abbas-01 50
Figure 7.3.Cross plot of porosity in fraction with depth of Fort Abbas-01 52
Figure 7.4.Cross plot of Saturation of water with depth of Fort Abbas-01 53

viii



Figure 7.5.Cross plot of Vshale, Sw & PHI with depth of Fort Abbas01

54



TABLES

Table 4.1.Recording parameters for seismic cross-sections
Table 4.2.Source parameters for seismic lines

Table 4.3.Receivers parameters for seismic lines

Table 7.1.Zone of interest

Table 7.2.Summation of all result

Table 7.3.Reserves estimation of Salt Range Formation

Page
27
28
29
49
55

56



	Out side title page
	Inside title page
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	ABSTRACT
	Table of contents
	Final thesis

