SEISMIC AND PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION OF FORT ABBAS AREA, PUNJAB PLATFORM, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$

BILAL AHMED MALIK EERAJ JEHANZEB MALIK MUHAMMAD HUSSNAIN KHAN

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

SEISMIC AND PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION OF FORT ABBAS AREA, PUNJAB PLATFORM, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of B.S in Geology

BILAL AHMED MALIK EERAJ JEHANZEB MALIK MUHAMMAD HUSSNAIN KHAN

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All praises to Al-Mighty Allah the compassionate and benevolent and Last Prophet Hazrat Muhammad (Peace be upon him) on completion of our research.

We are very thankful to our respected co-supervisor Mr.UmerManzoor (OMV Pakistan) for his guidance, dedication, time and making possible the completion of this research within time and our supervisor Mr. Saqib Mehmood (Bahria University Islamabad) for his cooperation and continuous help in our work . We are also thankful to our Head of Department Dr. Muhammad Zafar for his kind attention and guidance.

The research work, its editing and compilation was made easier by the help of Mr. Zaheer-Ud-Din Babar (Dewan Petroleum Limited), Mr. Muhammad Amjad Khan (Dewan Petroleum Limited), Mr. Yasir Khan Jadoon (Dewan Petroleum Limited) Mr. Muhammad Masood Ali Khan (Bahria University Islamabad).

We are extremely thankful to our parents and all our family members for their consistent encouragement, belief in our abilities, prayers, and their endless love and affection which kept us motivated.

ABSTRACT

The area of Fort Abbas which is licensed for exploration covers an area of about 7040sq.km in Bahawalpur and Bahawlnagar Districts of Punjab Province. Migrated seismic lines 931-FABS-33, 931-FABS-16A, 931-FABS-35, 921-FABS-04, of Fort Abbas area Punjab Platform were obtained from Directorate General of Petroleum Concessions (DGPC) for seismic interpretation and Well Logs of well Fort Abbas-01 were obtained for petrophysical evaluation. The basic purpose of this project four reflectors were marked with Top Paleocene, Top Cambrian, Top Precambrian, and Top Basement formation. Fault was marked, and then time contour maps were generated, and study the geology of the area and tectonics. The information we required was given within the time section, which was helpful in the conversion of the time section into depth section. After that time sections were converted into depth sections with the help of average velocity and finally depth contour maps were generated, this helped to know the basic mechanism of the tectonic movement in the area. There are Normal Faults in the area and form horst and graben structures. Hydrocarbon traps were most possibly developed in the horst & graben structure and are the prospective zones for hydrocarbon accumulation of the Fort Abbas area.

Petrophysical evaluation of well Fort Abbas-01 was carried out to highlight the reservoir area which included the selection of zone of interest followed by Log interpretation. The volume of shale, porosity was interpreted. On the basis of Petrophysical Evaluation it was noted that clastic reservoir of Cambrian (Khewra Sandstone) bare good porosity and permeability and the Pre-Cambrian (Salt Range Formation) the interval from 1450 to 1482 meters depth show fair good organic richness, the sediments at this depth are close to onset of zone of oil generation (Temp max. 434-435 degree C) but the reason the well has not produced any hydrocarbon can be assigned to the improper seal within, over and around the Cambrian reservior zones and to very thin and immature source intervals in Salt Range Formation.

CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
ABSTRACT	ii
CHAPTER 1	
INTRODUCTION TO STUDY AREA	
1.1 Objectives of research	1
1.2 Data obtained for interpretation	2
1.3 Exploration history	2
CHAPTER 2	
GEOLOGY& TECTONICS OF THE AREA	
2.1 Regional tectonic settings	5
2.2 Sedimentary basin of Pakistan	6
2.2.1 Indus basin	6
2.2.1.1 Upper Indus basin	6
2.2.1.1.1 Potwar sub-basin	7
2.2.1.1.2 Kohat sub-basin	7
2.2.1.2 Central Indus basin	8
2.2.1.2.1 Punjab Platform	9
2.2.1.2.1.1 Structural model for Fort Abbas Area	9
2.2.1.2.2 Sulaiman depression	13
2.2.1.2.3 Sulaiman fold belt	13
2.2.1.3 Southern Indus basin	13
2.3 Location of Punjab Platform	14
2.4 Tectonics of Puniah Platform	15

2.5	Geology of Punjab Platform	16
2.6	Stratigraphy of Punjab Platform	18
2.7	Location of Fort Abbas area	21
2.8	Location of well Fort Abbas-01	21
	CHAPTER 3	
	PETROLEUM GEOLOGY OF THE AREA	
3.1	Hydrocarbon potential	23
3.2	Petroleum system	23
3.2.1	1 Source rocks	24
3.2.2	2 Reservoir rocks	24
3.2.3	3 Seal rocks	24
3.2.4	4 Trapping mechanism	25
	CHAPTER 4	
	SEISMIC DATA ACQUISITION	
4.1	Introduction	26
4.2	Recording parameters	26
4.3	Source	27
4.4	Receivers	28
4.4.1	The geophone	28
4.4.2	2 Geophone interval	28
4.4.3	3 Group	29
4.4.4	4 Group interval	29

CHAPTER 5

SEISMIC DATA PROCESSING

5.1	Introduction		30
5.2	Processing sequence		30
	CHAPTER 6		
	SEISMIC DATA INTERPREATAION		
6.1	Introduction	32	
6.2	Interpretation	32	
6.3	Structural Analysis	33	
6.4	Stratigraphic analysis		33
6.5	Some important steps	33	
6.6	Base Map	35	
6.7	Time Section	35	
6.8	Marking of horizon	35	
6.9	Reflection selection	36	
6.10	Fault identification	36	
6.11	Time-contour map	39	
6.12	Depth-contour map	43	
	CHAPTER 7		
	PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS		
7.1	Flow chart of Petrophysical analysis		47
7.2	Raw log curves		49
7.3	Marking of zone of interest		49
7.4	Identification of lithology		49
7.5	Calculation of volume of shale (Vsh)		49
7.6	Porosity calculation		51
7.7	Summation		55

7.8	Reserve estimation of Salt Range Formation	56
CON	ICLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS	57
REF	ERENCES	58

FIGURES

	Page
Figure 1.1. Well location on Punjab Platform (modified after Mujtaba, 2006)	4
Figure 2.1.Sedimentary basins of Pakistan	8
Figure 2.2.Illustrating the two proposed hypothesis of Fort Abbas Area	12
Figure 2.3.Location map of study area (Punjab Platform)	14
Figure 2.4.Geological map of Pakistan and wells drilled in Punjab Platform	17
Figure 2.5.Stratigraphy of study area; Punjab Platform Central Indus Basin	20
Figure 2.6.Map showing location of Fort Abbas well-01 in Punjab Platform	22
Figure 5.1. Processing sequence	31
Figure 6.1.Base map of study area	35
Figure 6.2.Interpreted seismic section of line 931-FABS-33	37
Figure 6.3.Interpreted seismic section of line 931-FABS-16A	37
Figure 6.4.Interpreted seismic section of line 931-FAB-35	38
Figure 6.5.Interpreted seismic section of line921-FAB-04	38
Figure 6.6.Time contour map of top Paleocene	39
Figure 6.7.Time contour map of top Cambrian	40
Figure 6.8.Time contour map of top Precambrian	41
Figure 6.9.Time contour map of top Basement	42
Figure 6.10.Depth contour map of top Paleocene	43
Figure 6.11.Depth contour map of top Cambrian	44
Figure 6.12.Depth contour map of top Precambrian	45
Figure 6.13.Depth contour map of top Basement	46
Figure 7.1 Flow chart of Petrophysical analysis	48
Figure 7.2.Cross plot of Shale in fraction with depth of Fort Abbas-01	50
Figure 7.3.Cross plot of porosity in fraction with depth of Fort Abbas-01	52
Figure 7.4.Cross plot of Saturation of water with depth of Fort Abbas-01	53

Figure 7.5.Cross plot of Vshale, Sw & PHI with depth of Fort Abbas01

TABLES

	Page
Table 4.1.Recording parameters for seismic cross-sections	27
Table 4.2.Source parameters for seismic lines	28
Table 4.3.Receivers parameters for seismic lines	29
Table 7.1.Zone of interest	49
Table 7.2.Summation of all result	55
Table 7.3.Reserves estimation of Salt Range Formation	56